



Georgetown University Law Center
Scholarship @ GEORGETOWN LAW

2004

Brief Amici Curiae of Legal Historians Listed
Herein in Support of the Petitioners, *Rasul v. Bush*,
Nos. 03-334 & 03-343 (U.S. Jan. 14, 2004)

James Oldham

Georgetown University Law Center, oldham@law.georgetown.edu

Docket Nos. 03-334 & 03-343

This paper can be downloaded free of charge from:

<http://scholarship.law.georgetown.edu/scb/16>

This open-access article is brought to you by the Georgetown Law Library. Posted with permission of the author.

Follow this and additional works at: <http://scholarship.law.georgetown.edu/scb>



Part of the [Criminal Law Commons](#), [Jurisdiction Commons](#), and the [Legal History, Theory and Process Commons](#)

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SHAFIQ RASUL, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—
FAWZI KHALID ABDULLAH FAHAD AL ODAH, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES, et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States Court
Of Appeals For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF LEGAL
HISTORIANS LISTED HEREIN IN
SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

—◆—
MICHAEL J. WISHNIE
Professor of Clinical Law
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
245 Sullivan Street
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6471

DANIEL J. HULSEBOSCH
Assistant Professor
SAINT LOUIS UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
3700 Lindell Boulevard
St. Louis, MO 63108
(314) 977-3308

JAMES OLDHAM
Counsel of Record
St. Thomas More
Professor of Law &
Legal History
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9090

AMICI*

SIR J.H. BAKER
Downing Professor of the
Laws of England
ST. CATHARINE'S COLLEGE
UNIVERSITY OF CAMBRIDGE
England

MARY BILDER
Associate Professor of Law
BOSTON COLLEGE LAW SCHOOL
885 Centre Street
Newton, MA 02459

BARBARA A. BLACK
George Welwood Murray
Professor of Legal History
COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL
435 West 116th Street
New York, NY 10027

DR. PAUL BRAND
Senior Research Fellow
ALL SOULS COLLEGE
UNIVERSITY OF OXFORD
England

SARAH H. CLEVELAND
Marrs McLean Professorship
in Law
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SCHOOL
OF LAW
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, TX 78705

JAMES S. COCKBURN
Professor of History Emeritus
UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND
2115 Francis Scott Key Hall
College Park, MD 20742

CHRISTINE DESAN
Professor of Law
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
1563 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138

CHARLES DONAHUE
Paul A. Freund Professor
of Law
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE AVAILABILITY OF THE COMMON LAW WRIT OF <i>HABEAS CORPUS</i> IN TERRITORIES THROUGHOUT THE BRITISH EMPIRE.....	6
A. <i>The Operation of English Law Overseas</i>	6
B. <i>The Extension of the Common Law Writ of Habeas Corpus to Territories Beyond the Realm of England</i>	10
1. The Power of Local Courts throughout English-controlled Territories to Issue the Common Law Writ of <i>Habeas Corpus</i>	11
2. The Power of Central English Courts to Issue the Common Law Writ of <i>Habeas Corpus</i> to Territories Overseas	16
C. <i>The Ability of Alleged “Enemy Aliens” to Obtain Review of their Classification by Writ of Habeas Corpus</i>	20
II. THE AVAILABILITY OF <i>HABEAS CORPUS</i> IN COLONIAL AMERICA AND THE WRIT’S INCORPORATION INTO THE SUSPENSION CLAUSE	22
A. <i>The Availability of Habeas Corpus in Colonial America and under the U.S. Constitution</i>	22

<i>B. The Ability of Alleged “Enemy Aliens” to Obtain Review of their Classification by Writ of Habeas Corpus in the United States</i>	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alder v. Puisy</i> , 89 Eng. Rep. 10 (K.B. 1671).....	16
<i>Anonymous</i> (“Privy Council Memorandum”), 24 Eng. Rep. 646 (P.C. 1722)	7
<i>Anonymous</i> , 86 Eng. Rep. 230 (K.B. 1681).....	16
<i>Bayard v. Singleton</i> , 1 N.C. 5, 1787 WL 6 (N.C. Super. L. & Eq. 1787)	26
<i>Blankard v. Galdy</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 356 (K.B. 1691).....	8
<i>Bourn's Case</i> , 79 Eng. Rep. 465 (K.B. 1619).....	16, 17
<i>Brearley's Case</i> , PRO, KB21/2 (K.B. 1600-1601).....	17
<i>Calvin v. Smith</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 377 (K.B. 1608).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Campbell v. Hall</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 1045 (K.B. 1774).....	6, 8
<i>Case of the Hottentot Venus</i> , 104 Eng. Rep. 344 (K.B. 1810).....	20

<i>Clarke v. Morey</i> , 10 Johns. 69 (N.Y. 1813)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Cushing</i> , 11 Mass. 67 (Mass. 1814)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Harrison</i> , 11 Mass. 63 (Mass. 1814)	25
<i>Ex parte Anderson</i> , 121 Eng. Rep. 525 (Q.B. 1861).....	19
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807).....	4, 25
<i>Ex parte D’Olivera</i> , 7 F. Cas. 853 (Cir. Ct. D. Mass. 1813).....	24
<i>Ex parte Watkins</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 193 (1830)	4
<i>Executors of Cruden v. Neale</i> , 2 N.C. (1 Hayw.) 338, 1796 WL 273 (N.C. Super. L. & Eq. 1796).....	26
<i>Fabrigas v. Mostyn</i> , 20 Howell’s State Trials 81 (K.B. 1775).....	8, 9
<i>Goldswain’s Case</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 711 (C.P. 1778)	20
<i>Harrison’s Case</i> , Harvard L. Sch. MS 5016; <i>sub nom. Jobson’s Case</i> , 82 Eng. Rep. 325 (K.B. 1626).....	16
<i>Huerta v. United States</i> , 548 F.2d 343 (Ct. Claims), <i>cert. denied</i> , 434 U.S. 828 (1977)	9

<i>In re Coza Zachariah Khan</i> (Sup. Ct., Calcutta 1779).....	13
<i>In re Muddoosooden Sandell</i> (Sup. Ct., Calcutta 1815).....	14
<i>In re Stacy</i> , 10 Johns. 328 (N.Y. 1813)	25
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	4, 20
<i>Jephson v. Riera</i> , 12 Eng. Rep. 598 (P.C. 1835)	7
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	3, 4
<i>Laverty v. Duplessis</i> , 3 Mart. (o.s.) 42, 1813 WL 757 (La. 1813).....	26
<i>Lockington's Case</i> , Bright. (N.P.) 269 (Pa. 1813)	25, 26
<i>Pettit's Case</i> , PRO, KB21/12 (K.B. 1638).....	17
<i>R. v. Brampton</i> , 103 Eng. Rep. 782 (K.B. 1808).....	7
<i>R. v. Cowle</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 587 (K.B. 1759).....	17, 18, 19
<i>R. v. Hastings</i> (Sup. Ct., Calcutta 1775).....	13
<i>R. v. Monisse</i> (Sup. Ct., Madras 1810).....	14, 15

<i>R. v. Nagapen</i> (Sup. Ct., Madras 1814)	14
<i>R. v. Overton</i> , 82 Eng. Rep. 1173 (K.B. 1668).....	17
<i>R. v. Patrick</i> , 84 Eng. Rep. 103 (K.B. 1667).....	16
<i>R. v. Ramgovind Mitter</i> (Sup. Ct., Calcutta 1781).....	13
<i>R. v. Salmon</i> , 84 Eng. Rep. 282 (K.B. 1669).....	17
<i>R. v. Schiever</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 551, 96 Eng. Rep. 1249 (K.B. 1759).....	20, 21
<i>R. v. Vaughan</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 308 (K.B. 1769).....	7
<i>R. v. White</i> , 20 Howell's State Trials 1376 (K.B. 1746)	20
<i>Rajah Mohinder Deb Rai v. Ramcanai Cur.</i> (Sup. Ct., Calcutta 1794).....	14, 15
<i>Rickaby's Case</i> , Harvard L. Sch. MS 1166 (K.B. 1641-1642).....	17
<i>Somerset's Case</i> , 20 Howell's State Trials 1 (K.B. 1772).....	20
<i>Sparenburgh v. Bannatyne</i> , 126 Eng. Rep. 837 (C.P. 1797)	21, 22
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977)	4

<i>Sylvester’s Case</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 1157 (K.B. 1703).....	21
<i>Three Spanish Sailors’ Case</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 775 (C.P. 1779)	21
<i>United States v. Bainbridge</i> , 24 F. Cas. 946 (Cir. Ct. D. Mass. 1816).....	25
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 17 (1795)	25
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 906 F.2d 117 (4th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 388 F. Supp. 289 (E.D. Va. 1975).....	10
<i>United States v. Villato</i> , 28 F. Cas. 377 (Cir. Ct. D. Pa. 1797)	24
<i>Wilson v. Izard</i> , 30 F. Cas. 131 (Cir. Ct. D. N.Y. 1815)	24
<i>Witherley’s Case</i> , Harvard L. Sch. MS 118 (K.B. 1605)	17

STATUTES

Act of 1781, 21 Geo. 3, c. 70,	14
Act of 1813, 53 Geo. 3, c. 155	14
Alien Enemies Act of 1798, ch. 66, 1 Stat. 577	25
Habeas Corpus Act of 1679, 31 Car. 2, c. 2.....	22
Quebec Act of 1774, 14 Geo. 3, c. 83	12
Regulating Act of 1773, 13 Geo. 3. c. 63.....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bacon, M., <i>A New Abridgement of the Law</i> (7 th ed. 1832)	17
Baker, J.H., <i>The Oxford History of the Laws of England</i> (2003)	4
Benton, L., <i>Law and Colonial Cultures: Legal Regimes in World History, 1400-1900</i> (2002)	13
Blackstone, W., <i>Commentaries</i>	7, 11, 16, 17
Bowen, H.V., “British India, 1765-1813: The Metropolitan Context,” in <i>The Oxford History of the British Empire</i> (P.J. Marshall ed. 1998)	15
Brown, E., <i>British Statutes in American Law, 1776-1836</i> (1964)	6
<i>Cambridge History of the British Empire</i> (Dodwell, H.H. ed. 1929)	14, 15
Cantor, N., “The Writ of Habeas Corpus: Early American Origins and Development,” in <i>Freedom and Reform: Essays in Honor of Henry Steele Commager</i> (H. Hyman & L. Levy eds. 1967)	22, 24
Carpenter, A.H., “Habeas Corpus in the Colonies,” 8 <i>Am. Hist. Rev.</i> 18 (1902)	23
Chafee, Z., Jr., “The Most Important Human Right in the Constitution,” 32 <i>B.U.L. Rev.</i> 143 (1952)	23
Church, W., <i>A Treatise on the Writ of Habeas Corpus</i> (2d ed. 1893)	20
Clark, D. & McCoy, G., <i>The Most Fundamental Legal Right: Habeas Corpus in the Commonwealth</i> (2000)	12, 13

Curley, T., <i>Sir Robert Chambers: Law, Literature, and Empire in the Age of Johnson</i> (1998).....	13, 14, 15
Dicey, A.V., <i>Introduction to the Study of the Law of the Constitution</i> (8th ed. 1927)	20
Duker, W., <i>A Constitutional History of Habeas Corpus</i> (1980)	23
<i>Encyclopedia of the Laws of England</i> (A.W. Renton ed. 1898)	23
<i>Federalist, The</i>	24
Freedman, E., <i>Habeas Corpus: Rethinking the Great Writ of Liberty</i> (2001)	25
Friendly, H., “Is Innocence Irrelevant?: Collateral Attack on Criminal Judgments,” 38 <i>U. Chi. L. Rev.</i> 142 (1970)	4
Hale, M., <i>The History of the Common Law of England</i> (1755)	7, 17
Hulsebosch, D., “The Ancient Constitution and the Expanding Empire: Sir Edward Coke’s British Jurisprudence,” 21 <i>Law & Hist. Rev.</i> 439 (2003)	7
Hussain, N., <i>The Jurisprudence of Emergency: Colonialism and the Rule of Law</i> (2003).....	13, 14
<i>Indian Decisions, The</i> (T.A. Venkasawmy Row ed. 1911).....	13
Jain, M.P., <i>Outlines of Indian Legal History</i> (1952).....	14
Keith, A.B., <i>A Constitutional History of India, 1600-1935</i> (1969)	12
Keith, A.B., <i>Constitutional History of the First British Empire</i> (1930)	7, 23

Madden, F. & Fieldhouse, D., <i>The Classical Period of the First British Empire, 1689-1783</i> (1985)	7, 11
Marshall, P.J., “The British in Asia: Trade to Dominion, 1700-1765,” in <i>The Oxford History of the British Empire</i> (P.J. Marshall ed. 1998)	12
Morley, W.H., <i>An Analytical Digest of all The Reported Cases Decided in The Supreme Court of Judicature in India</i> (1850).....	13, 14, 15
Nelson, W., “The American Revolution and the Emergence of Modern Doctrines of Federalism and Conflict of Laws, in <i>Law in Colonial Massachusetts, 1630-1800</i> (1984)	25
Neuman, G., “Anomalous Zones,” 48 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1197 (1996)	9
Neuman, G., “Habeas Corpus, Executive Detention, and the Removal of Aliens,” 98 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 961 (1998)	25, 26
Newton, V., <i>Commonwealth Caribbean Legal Systems: A Study of Small Jurisdictions</i> (1988)	7
Note on the Power of the English Courts to Issue the Writ of Habeas Corpus, 8 <i>Jurid. Rev.</i> 157 (1896)	18
Oldham, J. & Wishnie, M., “ <i>The Historical Scope of Habeas Corpus and INS v. St. Cyr</i> ,” 16 <i>Geo. Immig. L.J.</i> 485 (2002)	23
Pandey, B.N., <i>The Introduction of English Law into India</i> (1967)	13, 14, 15
Paschal, F., “The Constitution and Habeas Corpus,” 1970 <i>Duke L.J.</i> 605	24
Patchett, K.W., “Reception of Law in the West Indies,” 1973 <i>Jamaica L.J.</i> 17	11

<i>Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (M. Farrand ed. 1966)	24
Rolle, <i>Un Abridgment des Plusiers Cases et Resolutions del Common Ley</i> (1668).....	16
<i>Royal Instructions to British Colonial Governors</i> (L. Labaree ed. 1967).....	11, 12
Sharpe, R.J., <i>The Law of Habeas Corpus</i> (1976).....	16, 19, 20
<i>Sir Matthew Hale's The Prerogative of the King</i> (The Publications of the Selden Society, vol. 92) (Yale, D.E.C., ed., London: Bernard Quaritch, 1975)	16
Smith, J. & Barnes, T., <i>The English Legal System: Carryover to the Colonies</i> (1975)	7
Washburn, E., <i>Sketches of the Judicial History of Massachusetts</i> (1840).....	23
Wilmot, John Eardley, <i>Opinion on the Writ of Habeas Corpus</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 29 (H.L. 1758).....	16, 17

TREATIES

Agreement for the Lease to the United States of Lands in Cuba for Coaling and Naval Stations, Feb. 23, 1903, U.S.-Cuba, T.S. No. 418	9
Lease of Certain Areas for Naval or Coaling Stations, July 2, 1903, U.S.-Cuba, T.S. No. 426	10
Treaty between the United States and Cuba Defining Their Relations, May 29, 1934, U.S.-Cuba, 48 Stat. 1682, T.S. No. 866.....	9
Treaty of Peace, Dec. 10, 1898, U.S.-Spain, 30 Stat. 1754.....	9
